
HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT #305 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES – REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING 
Highland School Library, 112 Boulevard Ave, Craigmont, Idaho 

Monday, January 12, 2026 – 5:30 pm 
Agenda
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1) Call to Order by Clerk

2) Swear in Newly Elected Trustees

3) A. Board Reorganization (per I.C. 33-510)
1. Call for nominations and election of officers,

Chair, Vice-Chair, Clerk/Treasurer
Board Chair begins to preside over meeting

2. Establish schedule for regular board meetings
3. Designate places for public postings
4. Update Checking Account Signatories

4) Public Comment

5) Consent Agenda – Action Items
A. Approval of Minutes – December 8, 2025
B. Budget Report/Balance Sheet
C. Payment of Current Bills
D. Associated Student Body Accounts

6) Programs – Discussion Items
A. Supplemental Levy for 2026-2028 – 2 years

7) New Business – Action Items
A. Fee Increase Hearing – Driver’s Education Fees
B. Emergency Closure – 12/17/2025
C.

8) Reports and Comments Requiring No Action
A. Administrative/Principal Reports
B.

9) Board Training - Governance
A. Review and sign Code of Ethics

10) Executive Session - Idaho Code Section 74-206(1)(b) - (Personnel) - Action Item
(b) to consider the evaluation of a district employee

Leave Executive Session – Action Item

11) Adjourn



   
 

   
 

HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT #305 
School Board Minutes 

Regular Meeting 
December 8, 2025 

 
The Board of Trustees of Joint School District #305 met in regular session in the Library of the 
school at 5:32pm.  Present were Trustees Smith, Knowlton, Mendenhall, Arnzen, and Stone.  
Trustee Smith presided over the meeting.  Also attending was Superintendent Kellogg and Clerk 
Weeks.  Josette Nebeker, Aaron Kinzer and Jackson Smith were in the audience. 
 
There was no Public Comment. 
 
Trustee Arnzen moved that the consent agenda be approved as presented.  Trustee Mendenhall 
seconded the motion.  The consent agenda included minutes of the last meeting and certain 
current bills of this school district to be paid as presented.  A vote was taken and the motion 
passed. 
 
Aaron Kinzer and Jackson Smith talked about their attendance at the recent National FFA 
Convention.  They flew into Chicago and drove to Indianapolis.  This provided more 
opportunities for career exploration. 
 
Recently Trustee Arnzen and Trustee Stone along with Superintendent Kellogg and Clerk Weeks 
attended the Idaho School Boards Convention in Coeur d’Alene.  The trustees found it to be a 
worthwhile experience. 
 
Superintendent Kellogg talked about the increasing importance of trustees having a district email 
address for school email correspondence.  This keeps the personal email of trustees separate and 
protects them from subpoena in case of a lawsuit.  Emails have been set up for all trustees. 
 
Trustee Knowlton was honored for his eight years of service on the board and was presented 
with a plaque recognizing that.   
 
The matter of continuing to offer a Driver’s Education program was discussed.  As a rural 
district, students can take the class from IDLA and drive with the parents.  Not all 
parents/guardians want that option.  At the November meeting, the discussion led to a preference 
to increase driver’s education fees to a level that would cover the cost.  A proposal to increase 
Driver’s Education Fees was presented to the board as follows. 
 
Driver’s Education – In District  Was $150.00   Proposed  $300.00 
Driver’s Education – Out of District             Was $200.00   Proposed  $350.00 
 
Trustee Arnzen moved and Trustee Mendenhall seconded to hold a hearing to increase these fees  
at the regular board meeting on January 12, 2026 at 5:30am. Motion passed. 
 
Superintendent Kellogg reported that legislative activity is already heating up.  There is talk of a 
potential 4% holdback for next fiscal year so it will be an interesting session. 
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Trustee Smith declared the meeting adjourned at 6:10pm. 
 
 
____________________________           _____________________________   _________________ 
Board Chair              Clerk                                                     Date 
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*** BUDGET REPORT ***  HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT #305 MO-YR: 01-2026   01/31/26  PAGE    1
(Rprt: 01 -  MAIN FILE; Dates: 00/00/00-01/31/26; PRINT: 01/07/26  9:22:40 AM)

ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

   G E N E R A L   F U N D

   R E V E N U E

100-411200 SUPPLEMENTAL LEVY     599,000.00CR       5,286.87CR      30,010.43CR     568,989.57CR   1%   5%
100-411400 TORT LEVY       5,775.00CR          75.41CR         340.82CR       5,434.18CR   1%   6%
100-412000 NON-LEVIED TAXES       2,500.00CR           0.00        1,151.54CR       1,348.46CR   0%  46%
100-413000 PENALTY INTEREST ON TAXES       5,000.00CR         148.56CR       3,330.04CR       1,669.96CR   3%  67%
100-415000 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENT      30,000.00CR           0.00       18,191.09CR      11,808.91CR   0%  61%
100-419900 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE      25,000.00CR         600.00CR       4,290.03CR      20,709.97CR   2%  17%
100-419901 GRANTS       5,000.00CR           0.00        8,780.00CR       3,780.00    0% 176%
100-419910 DRIVER ED STUDENT FEES       1,500.00CR           0.00            0.00        1,500.00CR   0%   0%
100-419920 LOCAL REVENUE / SHARED STAFF      76,862.00CR           0.00       38,430.00CR      38,432.00CR   0%  50%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE     750,637.00CR       6,110.84CR     104,523.95CR     646,113.05CR   1%  14%

100-431100 BASE SUPPORT - DISCRETIONARY     327,669.00CR           0.00      232,914.25CR      94,754.75CR   0%  71%
100-431101 BASE SUPPORT - HEALTH INSURANCE     305,738.00CR           0.00      199,949.82CR     105,788.18CR   0%  65%
100-431102 SBA - ADMINISTRATION     130,906.00CR           0.00       88,938.04CR      41,967.96CR   0%  68%
100-431103 SBA - INSTRUCTIONAL & PUPIL SERVICES     987,908.00CR           0.00      671,670.59CR     316,237.41CR   0%  68%
100-431104 SBA - NON-CERTIFIED     219,683.00CR           0.00      149,254.07CR      70,428.93CR   0%  68%
100-431200 TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT     255,000.00CR           0.00      204,099.89CR      50,900.11CR   0%  80%
100-431300 SED & TUITION EQUIVALENCY SUPPORT           0.00            0.00        2,648.02CR       2,648.02    0%   0%
100-431800 BENEFIT APPORTIONMENT     279,485.00CR           0.00      189,985.32CR      89,499.68CR   0%  68%
100-431900 OTHER STATE SUPPORT     192,960.00CR           0.00       29,658.75CR     163,301.25CR   0%  15%
100-432100 DRIVER ED REVENUE       2,250.00CR           0.00            0.00        2,250.00CR   0%   0%
100-432400 VOCATIONAL ED REVENUE      24,876.00CR           0.00            0.00       24,876.00CR   0%   0%
100-437000 LOTTERY / ADD'L STATE MAINTENANCE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-438100 REVENUE IN LIEU OF PROPERTY TAX       8,733.00CR           0.00        1,922.00CR       6,811.00CR   0%  22%
100-438003 SCHOOL FACILITIES FUNDING           0.00            0.00      148,159.00CR     148,159.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL STATE REVENUE   2,735,208.00CR           0.00    1,919,199.75CR     816,008.25CR   0%  70%

100-445900 FEDERAL REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

100-454000 PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER     275,000.00CR           0.00            0.00      275,000.00CR   0%   0%
100-450000 SALE OF ASSETS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL OTHER REVENUE     275,000.00CR           0.00            0.00      275,000.00CR   0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  3,760,845.00CR       6,110.84CR   2,023,723.70CR   1,737,121.30CR   0%  54%

    TOTAL REVENUE ==================================================================================================================
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*** BUDGET REPORT ***  HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT #305 MO-YR: 01-2026   01/31/26  PAGE    2
(Rprt: 01 -  MAIN FILE; Dates: 00/00/00-01/31/26; PRINT: 01/07/26  9:22:40 AM)

ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

    E X P E N D I T U R E S

E L E M E N T A R Y  P R O G R A M

100-512110 SALARIES-ELEM INSTRUCTION     503,573.00            0.00      162,859.28      340,713.72    0%  32%
100-512165 SALARIES-SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS       6,000.00            0.00        2,245.66        3,754.34    0%  37%
100-512170 SALARIES-TEACHING ASSISTANT     119,661.00            0.00       55,933.08       63,727.92    0%  47%
100-512210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION      82,911.00            0.00       28,431.44       54,479.56    0%  34%
100-512220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION      48,136.00            0.00       16,015.32       32,120.68    0%  33%
100-512240 HEALTH INSURANCE - ELEM     149,807.00            0.00       53,900.31       95,906.69    0%  36%
100-512270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS       2,931.00            0.00        1,357.54        1,573.46    0%  46%
100-512280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-512310 PURCHASED SERVICES-ELEM         650.00            0.00            0.00          650.00    0%   0%
100-512380 TRAVEL - ELEMENTARY           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-512410 SUPPLIES - ELEMENTARY       6,000.00          273.17        3,163.48        2,836.52    5%  53%
100-512420 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES - ELEMENTARY           0.00            0.00          539.83  (       539.83)   0%   0%
100-512440 TEXTBOOKS - ELEMENTARY      25,000.00            0.00        2,266.52       22,733.48    0%   9%
100-512550 CAPITAL OUTLAY - ELEMENTARY           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL ELEMENTARY PROGRAM     944,669.00          273.17      326,712.46      617,956.54    0%  35%

S E C O N D A R Y  P R O G R A M

100-515110 SALARIES-SECONDARY INSTRUCTION     529,948.00            0.00      177,591.88      352,356.12    0%  34%
100-515113 SALARIES - DRIVERS EDUCATION       3,000.00            0.00            0.00        3,000.00    0%   0%
100-515165 SALARIES-SUBSTITUTE SECOND      12,000.00            0.00        5,565.00        6,435.00    0%  46%
100-515170 SALARIES-TEACHING ASSISTANT      42,886.00            0.00            0.00       42,886.00    0%   0%
100-515210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION      78,406.00            0.00       23,939.40       54,466.60    0%  31%
100-515220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION      44,969.00            0.00       13,077.54       31,891.46    0%  29%
100-515240 HEALTH INSURANCE - SECOND     120,754.00            0.00       29,551.45       91,202.55    0%  24%
100-515270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS       2,737.00            0.00        1,178.82        1,558.18    0%  43%
100-515280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-515310 PURCHASED SERVICES - SECONDARY       3,000.00            0.00        2,075.00          925.00    0%  69%
100-515311 VO ED TRAVEL - OFFICE OCCUP       2,500.00            0.00            0.00        2,500.00    0%   0%
100-515312 AG CTE TRAVEL       4,000.00            0.00            0.00        4,000.00    0%   0%
100-515313 PURCHASED SERVICES - DR ED           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-515314 DISTANCE LEARNING FEE       5,000.00            0.00        2,530.00        2,470.00    0%  51%
100-515315 PURCHASED SVCS - MUSIC         700.00            0.00          200.00          500.00    0%  29%
100-515320 PURCHASED SERVICES - GRANT FUNDED           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-515321 PURCHASED SERVICES - PERKINS GRANT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-515410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS - SECONDARY       8,500.00            0.00        3,283.22        5,216.78    0%  39%
100-515411 VO-ED (OFFICE OC) SUPPLIES       7,376.00            0.00            0.00        7,376.00    0%   0%
100-515412 AG CTE SUPPLIES      11,000.00            0.00            0.00       11,000.00    0%   0%
100-515413 DRIVER ED SUPPLIES         150.00            0.00            0.00          150.00    0%   0%
100-515414 SHOP MATERIALS/SUPPLIES         500.00            0.00            0.00          500.00    0%   0%
100-515415 BAND MATERIALS/SUPPLIES       2,000.00            0.00          629.48        1,370.52    0%  31%
100-515420 SUPPLIES - GRANT FUNDED           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-515421 SUPPLIES - PERKINS GRANT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-515440 TEXTBOOKS-SECONDARY      20,000.00            0.00        9,820.73       10,179.27    0%  49%
100-515550 CAPITAL OUTLAY - SECONDARY           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-515551 CAP OUTLAY VO-ED OFC OCC           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL SECONDARY PROGRAM     899,426.00            0.00      269,442.52      629,983.48    0%  30%

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

100-521110 SALARIES - EXCEPTIONAL CHILD      57,402.00            0.00       19,613.00       37,789.00    0%  34%
100-521165 SALARIES - SP ED SUBSTITUTES       1,500.00            0.00          500.00        1,000.00    0%  33%
100-521170 SALARIES-AIDES, COMM RES.       9,615.00            0.00            0.00        9,615.00    0%   0%
100-521210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       9,067.00            0.00        2,653.40        6,413.60    0%  29%
100-521220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       5,242.00            0.00        1,500.70        3,741.30    0%  29%
100-521240 MSB - HEALTH INS BENEFITS      16,792.00            0.00        4,137.66       12,654.34    0%  25%
100-521270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS         319.00            0.00          123.58          195.42    0%  39%
100-521280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-521310 PURCHASED SERVICES-EXCEPTIONAL CHI       1,000.00            0.00           49.99          950.01    0%   5%
100-521380 TRAVEL-EXCEPTIONAL CHILD         500.00            0.00            0.00          500.00    0%   0%
100-521410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-EXCEPTIONAL CHI       1,000.00            0.00          216.43          783.57    0%  22%
100-521440 TEXTBOOKS-EXCEPTIONAL CHILD           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM     102,437.00            0.00       28,794.76       73,642.24    0%  28%
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(Rprt: 01 -  MAIN FILE; Dates: 00/00/00-01/31/26; PRINT: 01/07/26  9:22:40 AM)

ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

SPECIAL EDUCATION  PRESCHOOL

100-522165 SALARY-PRESCHOOL TEACHING ASSISTAN           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-522210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-522220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-522240 PRESCHOOL HEALTH INS BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-522270 PRESCHOOL STATE INS FUND EXP           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-522280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-522310 PURCHASED SERVICES-PRESCHOOL       1,000.00            0.00            0.00        1,000.00    0%   0%
100-522410 SUPPLIES/MATERALS-PRESCHOOL           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL PRESCHOOL PROGRAM       1,000.00            0.00            0.00        1,000.00    0%   0%

INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM

100-531110 SALARIES - INTERSCHOLASTIC PRO      71,803.00            0.00       19,413.60       52,389.40    0%  27%
100-531210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       6,172.00            0.00        1,027.08        5,144.92    0%  17%
100-531220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       5,493.00            0.00        1,480.13        4,012.87    0%  27%
100-531240 MSB-HEALTH INS BENEFIT           0.00            0.00        1,657.79  (     1,657.79)   0%   0%
100-531270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS         334.00            0.00          120.03          213.97    0%  36%
100-531280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-531310 PURCHASED SERVICES-INTERSCHOLASTIC       8,000.00            0.00            0.00        8,000.00    0%   0%
100-531380 TRAVEL-INTERSCHOLASTIC       1,000.00            0.00          286.30          713.70    0%  29%
100-531410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-INTERSCHOLASTIC       7,500.00            0.00           36.99        7,463.01    0%   0%
100-531550 CAPITAL OUTLAY-INTERSCHOLASTIC           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-531700 INSURANCE -INTERSCHOLASTIC         500.00            0.00          462.00           38.00    0%  92%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM     100,802.00            0.00       24,483.92       76,318.08    0%  24%

S C H O O L  A C T I V I T I E S

100-532110 SALARIES - SCHOOL ACTIVITIES      11,192.00            0.00        3,137.08        8,054.92    0%  28%
100-532210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       1,509.00            0.00          422.90        1,086.10    0%  28%
100-532220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION         856.00            0.00          211.61          644.39    0%  25%
100-532240 MSB-HEALTH INS BENEFITS           0.00            0.00          585.51  (       585.51)   0%   0%
100-532270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS          52.00            0.00           19.28           32.72    0%  37%
100-532280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-532310 PURCHASED SERVICES-SCHOOL ACTIVITI         200.00            0.00            0.00          200.00    0%   0%
100-532380 TRAVEL-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES         100.00            0.00            0.00          100.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL SCHOOL ACTIVITIES PROGRAM      13,909.00            0.00        4,376.38        9,532.62    0%  31%

G U I D A N C E

100-611110 SALARIES - GUIDANCE COUNSELOR           0.00            0.00          140.00  (       140.00)   0%   0%
100-611210 PERSI - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-611220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION           0.00            0.00           10.71  (        10.71)   0%   0%
100-611240 MSB - HEALTH INS BENEFITS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-611270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS           0.00            0.00            0.87  (         0.87)   0%   0%
100-611280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-611310 PURCHASED SERVICES-GUIDANCE COUNSE         900.00            0.00            0.00          900.00    0%   0%
100-611350 PURCHASED SERV-HEALTH,TESTING         400.00            0.00            0.00          400.00    0%   0%
100-611380 TRAVEL-GUIDANCE COUNSELOR       3,700.00            0.00            0.00        3,700.00    0%   0%
100-611390 PURCHASED SERVICES - COUNSELOR DUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-611410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-GUIDANCE COUNSE         300.00            0.00            0.00          300.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL GUIDANCE PROGRAM       5,300.00            0.00          151.58        5,148.42    0%   3%

A N C I L L A R Y

100-616310 PURCHASED SERVICES-SPEC TESTING      20,504.00        1,837.38       32,006.64  (    11,502.64)   9% 156%
100-616311 SPECIAL SERVICES-SPEECH THERAPY       9,000.00            0.00            0.00        9,000.00    0%   0%
100-616312 PURCHASED SERVICES-PHYSICAL THERAP           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-616410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-SPEC SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES      29,504.00        1,837.38       32,006.64        2,502.64CR   6% 108%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

I N S T R U C T I O N A L  I M P V

100-621165 SALARY - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-621110 SALARY - INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-621210 PERSI           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-621220 FICA           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-621240 HEALTH           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-621270 WORKERS COMP           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-621280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-621310 PURCHASED SERVICES-INSTRUCTIONAL I       8,700.00        3,916.92        9,266.42  (       566.42)  45% 107%
100-621330 INST IMPV - PAYMENT FOR CREDITS       5,000.00            0.00        3,190.00        1,810.00    0%  64%
100-621380 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT - TRAVEL       5,000.00            0.00          105.00        4,895.00    0%   2%
100-621410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-INSTRUCTIONAL I           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT      18,700.00        3,916.92       12,561.42        6,138.58   21%  67%

M E D I A

100-622170 SALARIES-LIBRARY ASSISTANT      23,233.00            0.00        8,379.18       14,853.82    0%  36%
100-622210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       2,779.00            0.00        1,002.14        1,776.86    0%  36%
100-622220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       1,777.00            0.00          641.02        1,135.98    0%  36%
100-622240 MSB - HEALTH INS BENEFITS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-622270 STATE INS FUND-ED MEDIAL         108.00            0.00           51.27           56.73    0%  47%
100-622280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-622310 PURCHASED SERVICES-ED MEDIA           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-622410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-ED MEDIA      10,000.00          189.41          963.05        9,036.95    2%  10%
100-622420 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-622430 LIBRARY MAGAZINE SUBSCRP/BOOKS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-622550 CAPITAL OUTLAY-ED MEDIA           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL MEDIA PROGRAM      37,897.00          189.41       11,036.66       26,860.34    0%  29%

TECHNOLOGY INSTRUCTION

100-623170 SALARIES - TECNHOLOGY NON CERTIFIC      23,475.00            0.00        8,789.80       14,685.20    0%  37%
100-623210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       2,808.00            0.00        1,037.97        1,770.03    0%  37%
100-623220 FICA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       1,796.00            0.00          647.99        1,148.01    0%  36%
100-623240 HEALTH INS BENEFITS       8,629.00            0.00        2,985.00        5,644.00    0%  35%
100-623270 STATE INS FUND BENEFIT         109.00            0.00           53.22           55.78    0%  49%
100-623280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-623310 PURCHASED SVCS - TECHNOLOGY INST      20,000.00            0.00       21,682.63  (     1,682.63)   0% 108%
100-623380 TRAVEL - TECHNOLOGY INSTRUCTION       1,000.00            0.00            0.00        1,000.00    0%   0%
100-623410 SUPPLIES - TECHNOLOGY INSTRUCTION      15,000.00          180.15        3,659.84       11,340.16    1%  24%
100-623411 COPIER IMAGE COST       3,000.00          509.63        1,319.78        1,680.22   17%  44%
100-623550 CAPITAL OUTLAY - TECHNOLOGY INST           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL TECHNOLOGY INSTRUCTION PROGRAM      75,817.00          689.78       40,176.23       35,640.77    1%  53%

B O A R D  O F  E D U C A T I O N

100-631110 SALARIES - BOARD OF EDUCATION      14,807.00            0.00        7,403.46        7,403.54    0%  50%
100-631210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       1,771.00            0.00          885.48          885.52    0%  50%
100-631220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       1,133.00            0.00          553.08          579.92    0%  49%
100-631240 MSB-HEALTH INS BENEFITS       1,541.00            0.00          754.86          786.14    0%  49%
100-631270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS          69.00            0.00           45.06           23.94    0%  65%
100-631280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-631310 BOARD PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-631320 BOARD OF ED PROFESSIONAL/TECH      10,000.00            0.00           19.00        9,981.00    0%   0%
100-631380 BOARD OF EDUCATION TRAVEL       2,000.00            0.00        8,582.53  (     6,582.53)   0% 429%
100-631390 BOARD OF EDUCATION DUES/OTHER       5,000.00          276.25        8,921.75  (     3,921.75)   6% 178%
100-631410 BOARD OF EDUCATION SUPPLIES         700.00            0.00          210.00          490.00    0%  30%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION      37,021.00          276.25       27,375.22        9,645.78    1%  74%

D I S T R I C T  A D M I N.

100-632110 SALARIES - DISTRICT ADMINISTRA     121,344.00            0.00       62,492.46       58,851.54    0%  52%
100-632210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE      16,357.00            0.00        8,424.00        7,933.00    0%  52%
100-632220 FICA-EMPLOYER SHARE       9,283.00            0.00        4,780.64        4,502.36    0%  51%
100-632240 MSB - HEALTH INS BENEFITS      12,331.00            0.00        5,712.31        6,618.69    0%  46%
100-632270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS         565.00            0.00          380.26          184.74    0%  67%
100-632280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-632310 PURCHASED SERVICES - DISTRICT ADMIN       1,500.00          195.00          195.00        1,305.00   13%  13%
100-632320 ADMINISTRATIVE SUBSCRIPTIONS       1,000.00            0.00           60.00          940.00    0%   6%
100-632350 DISTRICT ADMIN POSTAGE       3,000.00        1,463.45        1,553.80        1,446.20   49%  52%
100-632380 ADMINISTRATIVE TRAVEL      10,000.00          327.75        6,283.67        3,716.33    3%  63%
100-632390 ADMIN DUES AND FEES       1,000.00            0.00           20.00          980.00    0%   2%
100-632410 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPLIES         500.00        1,631.51        2,363.41  (     1,863.41) 326% 473%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION     176,880.00        3,617.71       92,265.55       84,614.45    2%  52%

7
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

S C H O O L  A D M I N .

100-641110 SCH ADMIN SALARIES      85,490.00            0.00       30,309.00       55,181.00    0%  35%
100-641170 SALARIES- CLASSIFIED      58,401.00            0.00       21,335.35       37,065.65    0%  37%
100-641210 PERSI-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION      18,509.00            0.00        6,637.36       11,871.64    0%  36%
100-641220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION      11,008.00            0.00        3,418.32        7,589.68    0%  31%
100-641240 MSB - HEALTH INS BENEFITS      24,662.00            0.00        8,273.95       16,388.05    0%  34%
100-641270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS         670.00            0.00          316.90          353.10    0%  47%
100-641280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-641310 PURCHASED SERVICES-SCH ADMIN         500.00            0.00          176.00          324.00    0%  35%
100-641380 SCHOOL ADMIN TRAVEL       2,300.00          178.50          548.58        1,751.42    8%  24%
100-641390 SCHOOL ADMIN DUES       1,000.00            0.00            0.00        1,000.00    0%   0%
100-641410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-SCH ADMIN       3,000.00          365.70        1,817.89        1,182.11   12%  61%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION     205,540.00          544.20       72,833.35      132,706.65    0%  35%

B U S I N E S S  O P E R A T I O N S

100-651110 SALARIES - BUSINESS OPERATIONS     103,651.00            0.00       51,825.48       51,825.52    0%  50%
100-651210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE      12,397.00            0.00        6,198.30        6,198.70    0%  50%
100-651220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       7,929.00            0.00        3,871.86        4,057.14    0%  49%
100-651240 MSB - HEALTH INS BENEFITS      10,790.00            0.00        5,283.88        5,506.12    0%  49%
100-651270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS         483.00            0.00          315.33          167.67    0%  65%
100-651280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-651310 PURCHASED SERVICES-BUSINESS OPERAT       6,500.00        1,286.64        4,554.90        1,945.10   20%  70%
100-651350 MEDICAID ADMIN FEES       3,500.00            0.00        2,413.82        1,086.18    0%  69%
100-651380 BUSINESS OPERATIONS TRAVEL       3,000.00          150.00          788.86        2,211.14    5%  26%
100-651410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-BUSINESS OPERAT       2,500.00          182.54          256.64        2,243.36    7%  10%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS     150,750.00        1,619.18       75,509.07       75,240.93    1%  50%

C U S T O D I A L

100-661110 SALARIES - BUILDINGS/CUSTODIAL      40,275.00            0.00       20,176.22       20,098.78    0%  50%
100-661165 SALARIES-TEMPORARY CUSTODIANS       2,000.00            0.00            0.00        2,000.00    0%   0%
100-661210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       5,056.00            0.00        2,413.09        2,642.91    0%  48%
100-661220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       3,234.00            0.00        1,334.89        1,899.11    0%  41%
100-661240 HEALTH INS BENEFIT      12,331.00            0.00        6,038.74        6,292.26    0%  49%
100-661270 STATE INS FUND       1,738.00            0.00        1,103.63          634.37    0%  64%
100-661280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-661310 PURCHASED SERVICES-BLDGS       1,000.00            0.00        3,569.32  (     2,569.32)   0% 357%
100-661331 UTILITIES-HEATING FUEL      40,000.00            0.00        7,846.62       32,153.38    0%  20%
100-661332 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY      24,000.00        3,055.30       10,586.53       13,413.47   13%  44%
100-661333 UTILITIES-TELEPHONE      10,000.00          546.71        4,998.91        5,001.09    5%  50%
100-661334 UTILITIES-WATER -SEWER      12,000.00            0.00        8,164.71        3,835.29    0%  68%
100-661410 BUILDING-CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES       8,000.00           53.85        6,232.83        1,767.17    1%  78%
100-661550 CAPITAL OUTLAY-BUILDINGS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-661700 INSURANCE      25,225.00            0.00       30,214.00  (     4,989.00)   0% 120%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL CUSTODIAL     184,859.00        3,655.86      102,679.49       82,179.51    2%  56%

M A I N T E N A N C E

100-664110 SALARIES-MAINTENANCE      42,580.00            0.00       21,603.93       20,976.07    0%  51%
100-664165 SALARIES-SUMMER MAINTENANCE       1,000.00            0.00        5,811.96  (     4,811.96)   0% 581%
100-664210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       5,212.00            0.00        3,278.94        1,933.06    0%  63%
100-664220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       3,334.00            0.00        1,907.95        1,426.05    0%  57%
100-664240 MAINT HEALTH INSURANCE       9,248.00            0.00        5,607.25        3,640.75    0%  61%
100-664270 MAINT. WORKMANS COMP       1,779.00            0.00        1,216.28          562.72    0%  68%
100-664280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-664310 MAINT PURCHASED SERVICES       9,710.00          148.83        4,812.19        4,897.81    2%  50%
100-664320 COPIER MAINTENANCE       5,000.00          135.98        2,768.96        2,231.04    3%  55%
100-664410 BLDG. MAINT. MATERIAL/SUPPLIES      10,000.00           57.24        3,067.43        6,932.57    1%  31%
100-664550 BLDGS/EQUIP CAPITAL OBJECTS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL MAINTENANCE      87,863.00          342.05       50,074.89       37,788.11    0%  57%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

G R O U N D S   C A R E

100-665110 MAINT. GROUNDS SALARY      14,193.00            0.00        7,096.50        7,096.50    0%  50%
100-665165 MAINTENANCE/GRDS SUMMER SALARI       2,000.00            0.00            0.00        2,000.00    0%   0%
100-665210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       1,937.00            0.00          848.76        1,088.24    0%  44%
100-665220 FICA-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       1,239.00            0.00          480.66          758.34    0%  39%
100-665240 MAINT.GROUNDS HEALTH INS.       3,083.00            0.00        1,493.67        1,589.33    0%  48%
100-665270 MAINT.GROUNDS WORKMANS COMP         661.00            0.00          388.17          272.83    0%  59%
100-665280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-665310 MAINT GROUNDS PURCHASED SERV       3,600.00          300.00        1,608.13        1,991.87    8%  45%
100-665410 MAINT. GROUNDS SUPPLIES/MAT       4,000.00          313.20        1,537.94        2,462.06    8%  38%
100-665550 MAINTEN/GRDS CAPITAL OUTLAY           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL GROUNDS CARE      30,713.00          613.20       13,453.83       17,259.17    2%  44%

S C H O O L  S A F E T Y

100-667310 SCHOOL SAFETY PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-667410 SCHOOL SAFETY SUPPLIES       4,145.00            0.00            0.00        4,145.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL SCHOOL SAFETY       4,145.00            0.00            0.00        4,145.00    0%   0%

T R A N S P O R T A T I O N

100-681310 TRANSPORTATION PURCHASED SERV           0.00          690.00          830.00  (       830.00)   0%   0%
100-681340 TRANSPORTATION - ROUTE MILES     385,000.00            0.00      135,524.51      249,475.49    0%  35%
100-681390 PAYMNT.IN LEIU OF TRANSPORT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL PUPIL TO SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION     385,000.00          690.00      136,354.51      248,645.49    0%  35%

100-682310 NON-ALLOW TRANS PURCHASED SERV      23,000.00            0.00        9,642.71       13,357.29    0%  42%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 TOTAL ACTIVITY TRANSPORTATION      23,000.00            0.00        9,642.71       13,357.29    0%  42%

100-683310 MAINTENANCE ON DISTRICT VEHICLES       2,000.00            0.00        1,735.92          264.08    0%  87%
100-683410 SUPPLIES FOR DISTRICT VEHICLES       3,000.00           55.60        1,265.93        1,734.07    2%  42%
100-683550 CAPITAL - DISTRICT VEHICLES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL GENERAL TRANSPORTATION       5,000.00           55.60        3,001.85        1,998.15    1%  60%

100-810540 CAPITAL OBJECTS - BLDG           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-810550 CAPITAL OBJECTS - EQUIPMENT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
100-920803 TRANSFER TO MEDICAID FUND       9,723.00            0.00            0.00        9,723.00    0%   0%
100-920804 TRANSFER OUT TO FOODSERVICE - FICA       2,048.00            0.00            0.00        2,048.00    0%   0%
100-920805 TRANSFER TO LUNCH PROGRAM      40,804.00            0.00            0.00       40,804.00    0%   0%
100-950000 CONTINGENCY     188,038.00            0.00            0.00      188,038.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL OTHER     240,613.00            0.00            0.00      240,613.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES   3,760,845.00       18,320.71    1,332,933.04    2,427,911.96    0%  35%

==================================================================================================================
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

 F O R E S T   F U N D

220-415000 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS         250.00CR           0.00        1,344.77CR       1,094.77    0% 538%
220-442000 FEDERAL FOREST FUND REVENUE         200.00CR           0.00            0.00          200.00CR   0%   0%
220-454000 PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER      59,500.00CR           0.00            0.00       59,500.00CR   0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE      59,950.00CR           0.00        1,344.77CR      58,605.23CR   0%   2%

==================================================================================================================

220-632310 PURCHASED SERVICES-DIST ADMIN       8,000.00            0.00            0.00        8,000.00    0%   0%
220-632410 ADMINISTRATIVE SUP/MATERIALS       4,600.00            0.00            0.00        4,600.00    0%   0%
220-632550 DIST ADMIN CAPITAL OUTLAY      47,350.00            0.00            0.00       47,350.00    0%   0%
220-641310 SCHOOL BUSINESS PURCHASED SERV           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
220-950000 UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      59,950.00            0.00            0.00       59,950.00    0%   0%

==================================================================================================================

IDAHO CAREER READY STUDENTS GRANT

242-439000 ICRS REVENUE           0.00            0.00       99,660.00CR      99,660.00    0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    TOTAL REVENUE           0.00            0.00       99,660.00CR      99,660.00    0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

242-519500 ICRS CAPITAL EXPENDITURES           0.00            0.00       99,660.00  (    99,660.00)   0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES           0.00            0.00       99,660.00       99,660.00CR   0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

STATE CTE FUND

243-431900 STATE CTE REVENUE           0.00            0.00       39,578.60CR      39,578.60    0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    TOTAL REVENUE           0.00            0.00       39,578.60CR      39,578.60    0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

243-519300 BUS CTE - PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00        2,202.54  (     2,202.54)   0%   0%
243-519310 AG CTE - PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00        2,589.32  (     2,589.32)   0%   0%
243-519320 PERKINS - PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
243-519400 BUS CTE SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00        1,933.72  (     1,933.72)   0%   0%
243-519410 AG/CTE SUPPLIES           0.00          200.50        9,107.43  (     9,107.43)   0%   0%
243-519420 PERKINS SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES           0.00          200.50       15,833.01       15,833.01CR   0%   0%

==================================================================================================================

SRO GRANT

244-439000 REVENUE           0.00            0.00       36,862.50CR      36,862.50    0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    TOTAL REVENUE           0.00            0.00       36,862.50CR      36,862.50    0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

244-667310 SRO PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00       18,331.25  (    18,331.25)   0%   0%
244-667410 SRO - SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES           0.00            0.00       18,331.25       18,331.25CR   0%   0%

==================================================================================================================

TECHNOLOGY - STATE FUND

245-431900 STATE TECHNOLOGY REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    TOTAL REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

245-623300 TECHNOLOGY - PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00        2,095.00  (     2,095.00)   0%   0%
245-623400 TECHNOLOGY - SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES           0.00            0.00        2,095.00        2,095.00CR   0%   0%

==================================================================================================================

SUBSTANCE ABUSE - STATE

246-431900 STATE SUBSTANCE ABUSE REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    TOTAL REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

246-611300 SUBSTANCE ABUSE - PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
246-611400 SUBSTANCE ABUSE - SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

==================================================================================================================

  T I T L E   I   F U N D

251-445100 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE - CH I      58,620.00CR           0.00            0.00       58,620.00CR   0%   0%
251-454000 PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
251-460000 TRANSFER IN           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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    TOTAL REVENUE      58,620.00CR           0.00            0.00       58,620.00CR   0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

251-512100 SALARIES - CHAPTER I      35,176.00            0.00       11,469.96       23,706.04    0%  33%
251-512210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       4,207.00            0.00        1,371.78        2,835.22    0%  33%
251-512220 FICA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       2,691.00            0.00          647.25        2,043.75    0%  24%
251-512240 HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFIT      16,005.00            0.00        4,747.15       11,257.85    0%  30%
251-512270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS         141.00            0.00           70.47           70.53    0%  50%
251-512280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT - TITLE I-A           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
251-512380 CH I PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
251-512410 CHAPTER I SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
251-512420 HOMELESS SUPPLIES         400.00            0.00            0.00          400.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      58,620.00            0.00       18,306.61       40,313.39    0%  31%

==================================================================================================================

P A R T  B   F U N D

257-445600 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE - PART B      47,250.00CR           0.00        7,844.07CR      39,405.93CR   0%  17%
257-454000 PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
257-460000 TRANSFER IN GENERAL FUND           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE      47,250.00CR           0.00        7,844.07CR      39,405.93CR   0%  17%

==================================================================================================================

257-521100 SALARIES - PART B      28,115.00            0.00        9,399.60       18,715.40    0%  33%
257-521210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       3,363.00            0.00        1,124.61        2,238.39    0%  33%
257-521220 FICA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION       2,151.00            0.00          713.45        1,437.55    0%  33%
257-521240 MSB BENEFIT PD BY EMPLOYER      13,509.00            0.00        4,358.47        9,150.53    0%  32%
257-521270 STATE INS FUND BENEFITS         112.00            0.00           57.73           54.27    0%  52%
257-521280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT - PART B           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
257-521310 PART B PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
257-521410 PART B SUPPLIES/MATERIALS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      47,250.00            0.00       15,653.86       31,596.14    0%  33%

==================================================================================================================

PART B PRESCHOOL FUND

258-445600 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE       2,427.00CR           0.00            0.00        2,427.00CR   0%   0%
258-454000 PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE       2,427.00CR           0.00            0.00        2,427.00CR   0%   0%

==================================================================================================================

258-522110 AIDE SALARY EXPENSE       1,483.00            0.00           25.41        1,457.59    0%   2%
258-522210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE         177.00            0.00            3.03          173.97    0%   2%
258-522220 FICA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION         114.00            0.00            1.94          112.06    0%   2%
258-522240 HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFIT EXPNS         648.00            0.00           30.49CR         678.49    0%   4%
258-522270 WORKERS COMP           5.00            0.00            0.11            4.89    0%   2%
258-522280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT - PRESC           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
258-522310 PRESCHOOL PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
258-522410 PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES       2,427.00            0.00            0.00        2,427.00    0%   0%

==================================================================================================================
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

M E D I C A I D  F U N D

260-445900 MEDICAID REVENUE      30,000.00CR           0.00       29,490.25CR         509.75CR   0%  98%
260-460000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND       9,723.00CR           0.00            0.00        9,723.00CR   0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE      39,723.00CR           0.00       29,490.25CR      10,232.75CR   0%  74%

==================================================================================================================

260-616310 MEDICAID SERVICES      30,000.00            0.00            0.00       30,000.00    0%   0%
260-616350 MEDICAID MATCH       9,723.00          253.45        9,879.54  (       156.54)   3% 102%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      39,723.00          253.45        9,879.54       29,843.46    1%  25%

==================================================================================================================

TITLE IV-A ESSA - STUDENT SUPPORT

261-445900 REVENUE - TITLE IV-A      10,000.00CR           0.00            0.00       10,000.00CR   0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    TOTAL REVENUE      10,000.00CR           0.00            0.00       10,000.00CR   0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

261-512100 SALARIES - TITLE IV       5,756.00            0.00        1,918.32        3,837.68    0%  33%
261-512200 BENEFITS - TITLE IV       4,244.00            0.00        1,368.95        2,875.05    0%  32%
261-512310 PURCHASED SERVICES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
261-512410 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
261-512550 TITLE IV - CAPITAL OUTLAY           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      10,000.00            0.00        3,287.27        6,712.73    0%  33%

==================================================================================================================

R E A P  F U N D

262-443000 REVENUE - REAP      15,787.00CR       2,452.23CR       4,952.34CR      10,834.66CR  16%  31%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      15,787.00CR       2,452.23CR       4,952.34CR      10,834.66CR  16%  31%
==================================================================================================================

262-512170 SALARIES - REAP      10,070.00            0.00        3,263.32        6,806.68    0%  32%
262-512210 PERSI - REAP       1,204.00            0.00          390.28          813.72    0%  32%
262-512220 FICA - REAP         769.00            0.00          240.41          528.59    0%  31%
262-512240 HEALTH - REAP       3,702.00            0.00        1,128.28        2,573.72    0%  30%
262-512270 STATE INS FUND          42.00            0.00           20.05           21.95    0%  48%
262-512280 UUSL - REAP           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      15,787.00            0.00        5,042.34       10,744.66    0%  32%

==================================================================================================================

T I T L E II - I M P V  T E A C H

271-445900 TITLE II/IMPV TEACH QUALITY       8,121.00CR           0.00            0.00        8,121.00CR   0%   0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    TOTAL REVENUE       8,121.00CR           0.00            0.00        8,121.00CR   0%   0%
==================================================================================================================

271-621170 SALARIES - TITLE II       6,000.00            0.00            0.00        6,000.00    0%   0%
271-621210 PERSI         809.00            0.00            0.00          809.00    0%   0%
271-621220 FICA         459.00            0.00            0.00          459.00    0%   0%
271-621240 HEALTH INS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
271-621270 WORKERS COMP          24.00            0.00            0.00           24.00    0%   0%
271-621280 UUSL           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
271-621310 PURCHASED SERVICES         829.00            0.00            0.00          829.00    0%   0%
271-621380 TRAVEL           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
271-621410 SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES       8,121.00            0.00            0.00        8,121.00    0%   0%

==================================================================================================================
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

F O O D  S E R V I C E  F U N D

290-416100 LUNCH SALES - STUDENT      17,000.00CR         250.00CR      11,130.31CR       5,869.69CR   1%  65%
290-416200 LUNCH SALES - ADULTS       1,500.00CR           0.00        1,096.89CR         403.11CR   0%  73%
290-416300 ALA CARTE - BREAKFAST           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
290-416400 MILK REV/KINDERGARTE & EXTRA           0.00            0.00           98.99CR          98.99    0%   0%
290-416900 OTHER FOOD REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
290-445500 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE      55,000.00CR       4,369.19CR      24,238.90CR      30,761.10CR   8%  44%
290-445501 FEDERAL ASSIST-FRUIT & VEG GRANT           0.00        1,025.80CR       4,280.66CR       4,280.66    0%   0%
290-445900 USDA COMMODITY VALUE/YR END       7,000.00CR           0.00            0.00        7,000.00CR   0%   0%
290-460000 TRANSFER IN FROM GF FOR PERSI/FICA       2,048.00CR           0.00            0.00        2,048.00CR   0%   0%
290-460100 TRANSFER FROM GF      40,804.00CR           0.00            0.00       40,804.00CR   0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE     123,352.00CR       5,644.99CR      40,845.75CR      82,506.25CR   5%  33%

==================================================================================================================

290-710110 SALARIES-FOOD SERVICE      26,777.00            0.00        8,875.37       17,901.63    0%  33%
290-710210 PERSI EMPLOYER SHARE       3,203.00            0.00        1,061.49        2,141.51    0%  33%
290-710220 FOOD SERVICE FICA       2,048.00            0.00          611.57        1,436.43    0%  30%
290-710240 HEALTH INSURANCE-FOOD SERVICE      12,331.00            0.00        1,140.79       11,190.21    0%   9%
290-710270 WORKERS COMPENSATION       1,093.00            0.00          238.63          854.37    0%  22%
290-710280 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT - FOOD           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
290-710310 PURCHASED SERVICES         200.00            0.00          272.63  (        72.63)   0% 136%
290-710380 TRAVEL         200.00            0.00            0.00          200.00    0%   0%
290-710400 USDA COMMODITY VALUE - YR END       7,000.00            0.00            0.00        7,000.00    0%   0%
290-710450 FOODS      70,000.00        2,276.87       34,432.75       35,567.25    3%  49%
290-710451 FRUITS AND VEGETABLES - GRANT           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
290-710490 SUPPLIES         500.00            0.00            0.00          500.00    0%   0%
290-710550 CAPITAL OBJECTS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES     123,352.00        2,276.87       46,633.23       76,718.77    2%  38%

==================================================================================================================
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

P L A N T   F A C I L I T Y  F U N D

420-412100 PLANT FACILITY LEVY      50,000.00CR         590.68CR       3,488.52CR      46,511.48CR   1%   7%
420-415000 PLANT FACIL EARN ON INVESTMNTS         500.00CR           0.00        4,202.76CR       3,702.76    0% 841%
420-419900 PLANT FACILITY OTHER REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
420-454000 PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER     200,000.00CR           0.00            0.00      200,000.00CR   0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE     250,500.00CR         590.68CR       7,691.28CR     242,808.72CR   0%   3%

==================================================================================================================

420-664310 PLANT FACILITY PURCHASED SERVICES      50,000.00            0.00            0.00       50,000.00    0%   0%
420-664410 PLANT FACILITY SUPPLIES           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
420-664550 PLANT FACILITY BUILDINGS CAPITAL OUTLAY           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
420-665550 PLANT FACILITY GROUNDS CAPITAL OUTLAY     200,500.00            0.00       35,500.00      165,000.00    0%  18%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES     250,500.00            0.00       35,500.00      215,000.00    0%  14%

==================================================================================================================

SCHOOL MODERNIZATION FACILITIES FUND

436-415000 SCHOOL MODERNIZATION INVESTMENT INCOME           0.00            0.00       17,005.07CR      17,005.07    0%   0%
436-431900 SCHOOL MODERNIZATION REVENUE           0.00            0.00          199.61CR         199.61    0%   0%
436-454000 SCHOOL MODERNIZATION BEGINNING BALANCE     766,673.00CR           0.00            0.00      766,673.00CR   0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE     766,673.00CR           0.00       17,204.68CR     749,468.32CR   0%   2%

==================================================================================================================

436-664310 SMFF - PURCHASED SERVICES     266,673.00            0.00        6,821.00      259,852.00    0%   3%
436-664410 SMFF - MATERIALS / SUPPLIES     500,000.00            0.00        6,972.00      493,028.00    0%   1%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES     766,673.00            0.00       13,793.00      752,880.00    0%   2%

==================================================================================================================

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND

238-320000 BEGINNING BALANCE - BUDGET      80,000.00CR           0.00            0.00       80,000.00CR   0%   0%
238-417900 OTHER STUDENT REVENUES      85,000.00CR           0.00            0.00       85,000.00CR   0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE     165,000.00CR           0.00            0.00      165,000.00CR   0%   0%

==================================================================================================================
238-740300 STUDENT ACTIVITY EXPENDITURES     165,000.00            0.00            0.00      165,000.00    0%   0%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES     165,000.00            0.00            0.00      165,000.00    0%   0%

==================================================================================================================

FOUNDATION FUND

700-320000 BEGINNING BALANCE      17,500.00CR           0.00            0.00       17,500.00CR   0%   0%
700-419900 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE - SCHOLARSHIPS           0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00    0%   0%
700-415000 INTEREST EARNINGS         100.00CR           0.00          406.95CR         306.95    0% 407%

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    TOTAL REVENUE      17,600.00CR           0.00          406.95CR      17,193.05CR   0%   2%

==================================================================================================================

700-740300 SCHOLARSHIPS AWARDED      17,600.00            0.00        1,000.00       16,600.00    0%   6%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES      17,600.00            0.00        1,000.00       16,600.00    0%   6%
==================================================================================================================
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANCE

   G E N E R A L   F U N D

100-111100 CASH - GENERAL FUND      30,353.04        5,480.17       35,833.21  
100-111260 SAVINGS - CAPITAL EDUCATORS           5.14            0.00            5.14  
100-111300 PETTY CASH         100.00            0.00          100.00  
100-111400 IMPREST ACCOUNT           0.00            0.00            0.00  
100-112100 INVESTMENTS - STATE TREAS. POOL     975,667.90            0.00      975,667.90  
100-113190 TAXES RECEIVABLE      38,094.36            0.00       38,094.36  
100-114100 STATE APPORTIONMENT REC           0.00            0.00            0.00  
100-114200 OTHER RECEIVABLES          30.00CR           0.00           30.00CR
100-114223 DRIVER ED REVENUE RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
100-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS   1,044,190.44        5,480.17    1,049,670.61  

=========================================================

100-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00       18,033.47CR      18,033.47CR
100-215000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS         230.75CR         190.00           40.75CR
100-217100 SALARIES PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
100-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
100-218100 WORKERS COMP PAYABLE       7,848.38            0.00        7,848.38  
100-218350 SALES TAX PAYABLE         153.43CR         153.43            0.00  
100-221000 DEFERRED REVENUES      39,099.59CR           0.00       39,099.59CR
100-320000 FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND   1,012,555.05CR      12,209.87    1,000,345.18CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE   1,044,190.44CR       5,480.17CR   1,049,670.61CR

=========================================================

 F O R E S T   F U N D

220-111100 CASH - FEDERAL FOREST FUNDS           0.14            0.00            0.14  
220-112100 LGIP - FOREST FUND      64,000.09            0.00       64,000.09  
220-113000 FEDERAL FOREST FUNDS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
220-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS      64,000.23            0.00       64,000.23  

=========================================================

220-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
220-322420 FUND BALANCE - FEDERAL FOREST      64,000.23CR           0.00       64,000.23CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE      64,000.23CR           0.00       64,000.23CR

=========================================================

IDAHO CAREER READY STUDENTS GRANT
242-111100 CASH           0.00            0.00            0.00  
242-114100 RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
242-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
242-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
242-320200 FUND BALANCE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET FUND OPERATIONS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

STATE CTE FUND
243-111100 CASH - CTE      23,946.09            0.00       23,946.09  
243-114000 RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
243-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00          200.50CR         200.50CR
243-320200 FUND BALANCE      23,946.09CR         200.50       23,745.59CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET FUND OPERATIONS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

SRO GRANT
244-111100 CASH      22,255.86            0.00       22,255.86  
244-114100 RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
244-213000 ACCOUTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
244-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
244-320200 FUND BALANCE      22,255.86CR           0.00       22,255.86CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET FUND OPERATIONS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

TECHNOLOGY - STATE FUND
245-111100 CASH - TECHNOLOGY       2,095.00CR           0.00        2,095.00CR
245-114000 RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
245-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
245-320200 FUND BALACE       2,095.00            0.00        2,095.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET FUND OPERATIONS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

SUBSTANCE ABUSE - STATE
246-111100 CASH - SUBSTANCE ABUSE - STATE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
246-114000 RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
246-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
246-320200 FUND BALANCE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET FUND OPERATIONS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANCE

  T I T L E   I   F U N D

251-111100 CASH - CHAPTER I      18,306.61CR           0.00       18,306.61CR
251-113100 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
251-114200 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
251-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS      18,306.61CR           0.00       18,306.61CR

=========================================================

251-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
251-217100 SALARIES PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
251-217200 CH I BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
251-320000 FUND BALANCE - CHAPTER I      18,306.61            0.00       18,306.61  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE      18,306.61            0.00       18,306.61  

=========================================================

P A R T  B   F U N D

257-111100 CASH - PART B       7,809.79CR           0.00        7,809.79CR
257-114200 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
257-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS       7,809.79CR           0.00        7,809.79CR

=========================================================

257-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - PART B           0.00            0.00            0.00  
257-217100 SALARIES PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
257-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
257-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE - PART B           0.00            0.00            0.00  
257-320000 FUND BALANCE - PART B       7,809.79            0.00        7,809.79  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE       7,809.79            0.00        7,809.79  

=========================================================

PART B PRESCHOOL FUND

258-111100 CASH - PART B PRESCHOOL           0.00            0.00            0.00  
258-113100 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
258-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

258-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
258-217100 SALARIES PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
258-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
258-320000 FUND BALANCE - PART B PRESCHOOL           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

M E D I C A I D  F U N D
260-111100 CASH      19,864.16            0.00       19,864.16  
260-111500 MEDICAID TRUST ACCOUNT           0.00            0.00            0.00  
260-113100 MEDICAID RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS      19,864.16            0.00       19,864.16  

=========================================================

260-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00          253.45CR         253.45CR
260-320000 FUND BALANCE - MEDICAID      19,864.16CR         253.45       19,610.71CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE      19,864.16CR           0.00       19,864.16CR

=========================================================

TITLE IV-A ESSA - STUDENT SUPPORT
261-111100 CASH - TITLE IV-A       3,287.27CR           0.00        3,287.27CR
261-114200 RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS       3,287.27CR           0.00        3,287.27CR

=========================================================

261-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
261-217100 SALARIES PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
261-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
261-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
261-320200 FUND BALANCE - TITLE IV-A       3,287.27            0.00        3,287.27  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE       3,287.27            0.00        3,287.27  

=========================================================

R E A P  F U N D

262-111100 CASH - REAP FUNDS       2,542.23CR       2,452.23           90.00CR
262-114500 REAP ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS       2,542.23CR       2,452.23           90.00CR

=========================================================

262-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - REAP           0.00            0.00            0.00  
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262-217100 SALARIES PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
262-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
262-320000 FUND BALANCE - REAP       2,542.23        2,452.23CR          90.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE       2,542.23        2,452.23CR          90.00  

=========================================================

T I T L E II - I M P V  T E A C H

271-111100 CASH - TITLE II IMPV TEACH QUALITY           0.00            0.00            0.00  
271-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

271-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
271-217100 SALARY PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
271-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
271-320000 FUND BALANCE - TIT II IMPV TEACH Q           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================
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F O O D  S E R V I C E  F U N D

290-111100 CASH - SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM       9,155.60CR       4,064.17        5,091.43CR
290-114100 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
290-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS       9,155.60CR       4,064.17        5,091.43CR

=========================================================

290-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00          696.05CR         696.05CR
290-217100 SALARIES PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
290-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
290-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
290-322900 FUND BALANCE - FOOD SERVICE FUND       9,155.60        3,368.12CR       5,787.48  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE       9,155.60        4,064.17CR       5,091.43  

=========================================================

P L A N T   F A C I L I T Y  F U N D

420-111100 CASH-PLANT FACILITY FUND       1,834.67          590.68        2,425.35  
420-112100 PLANT FACILITY INVESTMENTS     177,044.08            0.00      177,044.08  
420-114100 PLANT FACILITY RECEIVABLES       4,466.50            0.00        4,466.50  
420-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS     183,345.25          590.68      183,935.93  

=========================================================

420-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
420-221000 PLANT FACILITY - DEFERRED REVENUE       4,466.52CR           0.00        4,466.52CR
420-320000 FUND BALANCE - PLANT FACILITY     178,878.73CR         590.68CR     179,469.41CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE     183,345.25CR         590.68CR     183,935.93CR

=========================================================
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SCHOOL MODERNIZATION FACILITIES FUND

436-111100 SCHOOL MODERNIZATION CASH      13,793.00CR           0.00       13,793.00CR
436-112100 SCHOOL MODERNIZATION LGIP     799,578.07            0.00      799,578.07  
436-114100 RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
436-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
436-320000 FUND BALANCE     785,785.07CR           0.00      785,785.07CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET FUND OPERATIONS           0.00            0.00            0.00  

=========================================================

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND

238-111100 CASH - STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS     132,955.93            0.00      132,955.93  
238-114200 RECEIVABLE - ASB FUND           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS     132,955.93            0.00      132,955.93  

=========================================================

238-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ASB FUND           0.00            0.00            0.00  
238-320200 FUND BALANCE - STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS     132,955.93CR           0.00      132,955.93CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE     132,955.93CR           0.00      132,955.93CR

=========================================================

FOUNDATION FUND

700-111100 CASH - HIGHLAND FOUNDATION       1,775.00            0.00        1,775.00  
700-112100 INVESTMENTS-HIGHLAND FOUND/CD      16,617.75            0.00       16,617.75  
700-112101 INVESTMENT (CD) - WILFONG FOUND.       2,516.12            0.00        2,516.12  
700-114500 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  TOTAL ASSETS      20,908.87            0.00       20,908.87  

=========================================================

700-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
700-223100 FUND BALANCE - WILFONG           0.00            0.00            0.00  
700-223000 FUND BALANCE - HIGHLAND FOUNDATION           0.00            0.00            0.00  
700-320200 FUND BALANCE - FOUNDATION FUND      20,908.87CR           0.00       20,908.87CR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE      20,908.87CR           0.00       20,908.87CR

=========================================================

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

100-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00       18,033.47CR      18,033.47CR
242-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
243-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00          200.50CR         200.50CR
244-213000 ACCOUTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
245-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
246-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
251-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
257-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - PART B           0.00            0.00            0.00  
260-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00          253.45CR         253.45CR
271-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
290-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00          696.05CR         696.05CR
420-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
436-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00            0.00            0.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           0.00       19,183.47CR      19,183.47CR

=========================================================

CASH IN BANK

100-111100 CASH - GENERAL FUND      30,353.04        5,480.17       35,833.21  
220-111100 CASH - FEDERAL FOREST FUNDS           0.14            0.00            0.14  
242-111100 CASH           0.00            0.00            0.00  
243-111100 CASH - CTE      23,946.09            0.00       23,946.09  
244-111100 CASH      22,255.86            0.00       22,255.86  
245-111100 CASH - TECHNOLOGY       2,095.00CR           0.00        2,095.00CR
246-111100 CASH - SUBSTANCE ABUSE - STATE           0.00            0.00            0.00  
251-111100 CASH - CHAPTER I      18,306.61CR           0.00       18,306.61CR
257-111100 CASH - PART B       7,809.79CR           0.00        7,809.79CR
258-111100 CASH - PART B PRESCHOOL           0.00            0.00            0.00  
260-111100 CASH      19,864.16            0.00       19,864.16  
261-111100 CASH - TITLE IV-A       3,287.27CR           0.00        3,287.27CR
262-111100 CASH - REAP FUNDS       2,542.23CR       2,452.23           90.00CR
271-111100 CASH - TITLE II IMPV TEACH QUALITY           0.00            0.00            0.00  
290-111100 CASH - SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM       9,155.60CR       4,064.17        5,091.43CR
420-111100 CASH-PLANT FACILITY FUND       1,834.67          590.68        2,425.35  
436-111100 SCHOOL MODERNIZATION CASH      13,793.00CR           0.00       13,793.00CR
700-111100 CASH - HIGHLAND FOUNDATION       1,775.00            0.00        1,775.00  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL CASH IN BANK      43,039.46       12,587.25       55,626.71  

=========================================================
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000160 100-661410 000000 01/05/26 26-147 139M-W6YK-W6KN CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 1 N 01-2026        53.85  
000160 100-512410 000000 01/05/26 26-151 1VGK-JXXX-CDXN CLASSROOM - LUNDERS 1 N 01-2026        71.78  
000160 100-664410 000000 01/05/26 26-142 1JCH-6LP4-JT4K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1 N 01-2026        57.24  
000160 100-623410 000000 01/05/26 26-154 169R-TJXM-WV96 TONER 1 N 01-2026        85.09  
000160 100-641410 000000 01/05/26 26-154 169R-TJXM-WV96 ENVELOPES 1 N 01-2026        24.19  
000160 100-623410 000000 01/05/26 26-150 1DVT-V9YK-CNJT VOIP PHONE 1 N 01-2026        95.06  

**SUB-TOTAL:  AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES       387.21  

000420 100-661332 000000 01/07/26 000000 ELECTRICITY 1 N 01-2026     3,055.30  
**SUB-TOTAL:  AVISTA UTILITIES     3,055.30  

000480 100-641380 000000 01/05/26 000000 PRINCIPAL MILEAGE 1 N 01-2026       178.50  
**SUB-TOTAL:  BECKY FINNELL       178.50  

000600 100-665410 000000 01/05/26 000000 21855 3/4-, 16.19@18.25 1 N 01-2026       313.20  
**SUB-TOTAL:  BOYER GRAVEL       313.20  

000720 100-641410 000000 01/05/26 000000 PAPA MURPHY'S 1 N 01-2026        97.38  
000720 100-641410 000000 01/05/26 000000 ALBERTSON'S - HOLIDAY SUPPLIES 1 N 01-2026        64.13  
000720 100-641410 000000 01/05/26 000000 CHS - STUDENT AWARDS 1 N 01-2026       180.00  

**SUB-TOTAL:  CAPED MASTERCARD - BF       341.51  

000740 243-519410 000000 01/05/26 000000 GLOWFORGE - MONTHLY 1 N 01-2026        14.99  
**SUB-TOTAL:  CAPED MASTERCARD - JN        14.99  

000760 100-661333 000000 01/05/26 000000 T-MOBILE - SUPT PHONE 1 N 01-2026        55.37  
000760 100-512410 000000 01/05/26 026-97 SSWORLDWIDE - CLASSROOM - LUNDERS1 N 01-2026       201.39  
000760 100-632350 000000 01/05/26 000000 PSE ENVELOPES 1 N 01-2026     1,463.45  

**SUB-TOTAL:  CAPED MASTERCARD - NW     1,720.21  

000800 100-632410 000000 01/05/26 000000 CEDAR CREEK CREATIONS - STAFF JACKETS1 N 01-2026     1,616.50  
000800 100-632410 000000 01/05/26 26-145 WAL-MART - SQUEEZE BOTTLES 1 N 01-2026        15.01  

**SUB-TOTAL:  CAPED MASTERCARD - TK     1,631.51  

000980 100-661333 000000 01/05/26 000000 FAX LINE 1 N 01-2026       106.34  
**SUB-TOTAL:  CENTURYLINK       106.34  

001020 100-683410 000000 01/07/26 000000 FUEL 1 N 01-2026        55.60  
**SUB-TOTAL:  CHS INC        55.60  

001240 100-632310 000000 01/05/26 000000 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS MEMBERSHIP 1 N 01-2026       195.00  
**SUB-TOTAL:  COSTCO       195.00  

001720 100-661333 000000 01/05/26 000000 1847098 VOIP 1 N 01-2026       385.00  
**SUB-TOTAL:  FIRST STEP INTERNET       385.00  

001780 100-622410 000000 01/05/26 26-136 661647F BOOKS 1 N 01-2026       189.41  
**SUB-TOTAL:  FOLLETT CONTENT SOLUTIONS LLC       189.41  

002060 290-710450 000000 01/05/26 000000 2182156 FOODS 1 N 01-2026       151.00  
002060 290-710450 000000 01/05/26 000000 2187695 FOODS 1 N 01-2026       147.45  
002060 290-710450 000000 01/05/26 000000 2193284 FOODS 1 N 01-2026       246.55  
002060 290-710450 000000 01/05/26 000000 2193281 FOODS 1 N 01-2026       151.05  

**SUB-TOTAL:  GRASMICK PRODUCE COMPANY       696.05  

002240 100-664310 000000 01/05/26 000000 260102-00005099 PATRIOT RENTALS - SCISSOR LIFT 1 N 01-2026       148.83  
**SUB-TOTAL:  HEATH FULLER       148.83  

002300 100-215000 000000 01/05/26 000000 ASB - CC - 12/11/25 1 N 01-2026        80.00  
002300 100-215000 000000 01/05/26 000000 ASB - CC - 12/18/25 1 N 01-2026        30.00  
002300 100-215000 000000 01/05/26 000000 ASB - CC - 12/18/25 1 N 01-2026        35.00  
002300 100-215000 000000 01/05/26 000000 ASB - CC - 12/18/25 1 N 01-2026        45.00  
002300 100-215000 000000 01/05/26 000000 ASB - CC - 1/5/26 1 N 01-2026       180.01  
002300 243-519410 000000 01/05/26 083-25 GREENHAND CONFERENCE - ADVISOR REGISTRATION1 N 01-2026        35.00  

**SUB-TOTAL:  HIGHLAND HIGH ASB ACCOUNT       405.01  

002400 243-519410 000000 01/05/26 26-148 8904759 AG CTE 1 N 01-2026        35.23  
002400 243-519410 000000 01/05/26 26-156 1900100 AG CTE 1 N 01-2026         3.27  

**SUB-TOTAL:  HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES        38.50  

002440 100-651310 000000 01/05/26 000000 1646 BUDGET & PAYROLL SOFTWARE 1 N 01-2026     1,275.00  
**SUB-TOTAL:  i2M     1,275.00  

002520 260-616350 000000 01/05/26 000000 MEDICAID MATCH 1 N 01-2026       253.45  
**SUB-TOTAL:  IDAHO DEPT OF HEALTH & WELFARE       253.45  

002600 100-632380 000000 01/06/26 000000 22006 DAY ON THE HILL - KELLOGG 1 N 01-2026       150.00  
002600 100-651380 000000 01/06/26 000000 22006 DAY ON THE HILL - WEEKS 1 N 01-2026       150.00  

**SUB-TOTAL:  IDAHO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION       300.00  

002640 100-631390 000000 01/05/26 000000 FINGERPRINT ESCROW 1 N 01-2026       276.25  
**SUB-TOTAL:  IDAHO STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION       276.25  

002660 100-681310 000000 01/05/26 000000 2406-305 TRANSPORTATION ASSESSMENT FEE 1 N 01-2026       690.00  
**SUB-TOTAL:  IDAHO STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION       690.00  

003000 243-519410 000000 01/05/26 26-155 COSTCO - AG CTE 1 N 01-2026        43.88  
003000 243-519410 000000 01/05/26 26-149 EVERYPLATE 1 N 01-2026        68.13  

**SUB-TOTAL:  JOSETTE NEBEKER       112.01  

003460 100-621310 000000 01/05/26 000000 U OF I COURSE FEES 1 N 01-2026     3,916.92  
**SUB-TOTAL:  MATHU THOMASON     3,916.92  

004480 100-651410 000000 01/05/26 000000 9009487238 W-2 AND 1099 FORMS 1 N 01-2026       182.54  
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**SUB-TOTAL:  SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS       182.54  

004860 100-632380 000000 01/07/26 000000 LEGISLATIVE UPDATE - MOSCOW 1 N 01-2026       100.50  
004860 100-632380 000000 01/07/26 000000 AD MEETING - LEWISTON 1 N 01-2026        77.25  

**SUB-TOTAL:  TANA KELLOGG       177.75  

005481 100-665310 000000 01/05/26 000000 157 SNOW PLOWING - DECEMBER 1 N 01-2026       300.00  
**SUB-TOTAL:  CLICK EXCAVATION LLC       300.00  

005489 100-616310 000000 01/05/26 000000 3547 BI SERVICES 1 N 01-2026     1,837.38  
**SUB-TOTAL:  OPPORTUNITIES UNLIMITED INC     1,837.38  

***GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT:   28    19,183.47  
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NOTICE OF FEE INCREASE 
 
Highland School District #305 has proposed to increase the following fees that exceed one 
hundred five percent (105%) of the fees charged last year.  The following table is an estimate of 
what these changes may mean to a school participant: 
 
Driver’s Education – In District       Was $150.00   Proposed  $300.00 
Driver’s Education – Out of District            Was $200.00   Proposed  $350.00 
 
All citizens are invited to attend a public meeting on the increased fees at the regular board 
meeting on January 12, 2026 at 5:30 p.m. in the school library at 112 Boulevard Ave, Craigmont. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Lewis County Herald - Please publish in the editions of December 25th, 2025 and January 1st, 
2026. 
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Superintendent Update 

January 8, 2026 
 Meetings 

JH MTSS 
McKinney Vento Learning Group 
Executive Team 
Policy Update Webinar 
Legislative Webinar 

 
 Things are going pretty well for the first week back after a break. Teachers are 

working on reminders of routines and expectations with their students. Monday I 
heard several teachers make statements like, Whoa, we are going to need to work on 
that again. Looks like they have forgotten what that should look like, we are going to 
need to review that. Sometimes when we forget things our kids remind us by not 
doing it the way expect. 

 Our Ag program went through the CTE program review process this fall. We just 
received notice that our program has received an approved status – The program was 
commended for dynamic and creative labs for students in all content areas. 
Instructional design that supports learning outcomes for all students. Strong teacher 
engagement and professional opportunities above the local level. Congratulations to 
Ms. Nebeker for her work in achieving this status! 

 JH MTSS met to discuss students in grades 6-8. Teachers noticed some behaviors 
from some students yesterday that they are watching. Coming back to school from a 
long break is hard and we may just be seeing some of that. Students may need to 
reestablish routines, especially related to sleep, so some of those behaviors may fix 
themselves.  

 At our McKinney Vento Learning Group this month we talked about resource 
mapping. As a reminder McKinney Vento deals with homelessness – Essentially 
students who live in a place that is not considered a traditional home, camper, hotel, 
shelter, car, doubled up with family members due to financial hardship. Resource 
mapping includes identifying humans, facilities, financial, community partnerships, 
and programs that can assist families as needed. Most of our resources come from 
outside our community except for educational resources. We received additional 
resources that may be available to our families. 

 The Executive team is continuing to support teachers in the use of evidence-based 
instructional practices using identified monthly strategies.  

 The calendar committee will be meeting soon to review the calendar for next year, 
and look at a calendar for the 2027-2028 school year. Once the 2026-2027 calendar 
has been created and teachers have provided input it will be brought to the Board for 
final approval.  

 ISBA conducted a policy webinar. One of the big focuses was on policy which 
includes changes related to reeducation in force and financial emergencies. Based on 
what we are hearing already from our associations and the legislature we shouldn’t 
plan on receiving any additional money and there may be a holdback. These types of 
things create financial hardships on districts. It is important if something happens 
that we are ready to legally address them. 

Tana Kellogg 

Superintendent 

Athletic Director 

 

Becky Finnell 

K-12 Principal 

 

Nathan Weeks 

Business Manager 

 

Shannan Randall 

Office Manager 

Registrar 

 

Highland School District No. 305 
112 Boulevard Ave - PO Box 130  

Craigmont, Idaho 83523-0130 

Phone 208-924-5211 FAX 208-924-5614 

http://www.sd305.org
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 If you are not aware one of our main backboards was broken during the alumni 
basketball game. We have contacted the distributor and the backboard has been 
ordered. The backboard is coming from the manufacturer so the timeline for delivery 
is still unknown. Our girls have been troopers practicing without two official baskets. 

 Athletics:  
o Our HS girls played Deary on Tuesday, Salmon River on Friday, and Colton 

on Saturday.  
o JH girls will start practice next week. 

 
Going forward 
           

Board policies 
             Student data 
  
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.  
 
*Just a reminder – if  you aren’t going to be able to attend a meeting please email or text 
Nathan nweeks@sd305.org so he knows who to expect.   
 
Thank you.   
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POLICY TITLE:  Code of Ethics    Policy No.:  111 

Page 1 of 1 

Code of Ethics for School Board Members 

As a member of my local board of trustees, I will strive to improve student achievement in public 

education, and to that end I will: 

1. Attend all regularly scheduled board meetings insofar as possible, having read my packet
ensuring that I am informed about the issues to be considered at the meetings;

2. Recognize that the board must comply with the Open Meeting Law and only has authority to
make decisions at official board meetings;

3. Make all decisions based on the available facts and my independent judgment, and refuse
to surrender that judgment to individuals or special interest groups;

4. Understand that the board makes decisions as a team. Individual board members may not
commit the board to any action unless so authorized by official board action;

5. Recognize that decisions are made by a majority vote and the outcome should be
supported by all board members;

6. Acknowledge that policy decisions are a primary function of the board and should be made after
full discussion at publicly held board meetings, recognizing that authority to administer policy
rests with the superintendent or administrator of the charter school;

7. Be open, fair and honest – no hidden agendas, and respect the right of other board
members to have opinions and ideas which differ from mine;

8. Recognize that the superintendent or the administrator is the board’s advisor and
should be present at all meetings, except when the board is considering the
superintendent’s evaluation, contract or salary;

9. Understand the chain of command and refer problems or complaints to the proper
administrative office while refraining from communications that may create conditions of bias
should a concern ever rise to the attention of the board as a hearings panel;

10. Keep abreast of important developments in educational trends, research and practices by
individual study and through participation in programs providing such information;

11. Respect the right of the public to be informed about district decisions and school operations;

12. Understand that I will receive information that is confidential and cannot be shared;

13. Give staff the respect and consideration due skilled, professional employees and support
the employment of those best qualified to serve as district staff, while insisting on regular
and impartial evaluation of all staff;

14. Present personal criticism of district operations to the superintendent or administrator, not to
district staff or to a board meeting;

15. Refuse to use my board position for personal or family gain or prestige. I will announce any
conflicts of interest before board action is taken; and

16. Remember always that my first and greatest concern must be the educational welfare of the
students attending the public schools.

 Trustee Signature:    Date:

Adopted: 12/11/2017 25




